auditor of said Brown county to fill any vacancy, by appointment,

that may exist in said committee.

Sec. 4. That upon receipt of said report by the State auditor, he shall, upon demand of the county treasurer of said county of Brown, draw his order or orders in favor of said county treasurer on the State treasurer, for moneys belonging to said fund, for the cost of said bridge, as reported by said committee, not to exceed the sum of two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250); and the State treasurer shall pay over such money to the county treasurer of said county upon said order, and such money shall be disbursed by said county treasurer upon the said order of the said board of county commissioners in payment of the cost of said bridge.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and af-

ter its passage.

Approved March 3, 1881.

CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to provide for the laying out and establishing certain roads in Ramsey county, Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That R. W. Johnson, Nicholas Pothen, Anton Stahdd, of Ramsey county, are hereby appointed commissioners and are authorized and required to locate, survey and establish a State road, four (4) rods wide, commencing on the quarter (4) post between sections twenty-one (21) and twenty-eight (28), town twenty-nine (29), range twenty-three (23), running south through the centre of sections twenty-eight (28) and thirty-three (33) in town twenty-nine (29), range twenty-three (23); thence south through the centre of section four (4), through centre of sections nine (9), sixteen (16) and twenty-one (21) in town twenty-eight (28), range twenty-three (23) to the intersection of the Fort road. near Fort Snelling bridge.

Sec. 2. The said commissioners shall cause accurate plats of the survey and location of the said road to be made, and shall, at the time of locating said road, appraise the damages to be paid to each person through whose land the same may pass, after taking into consideration the advantages and benefits that may be derived from said road, and shall file in the office of the county auditor of said Ramsey county a statement of such appraisal of damages for lands therein taken for said road, which shall be paid by the town-

ship through which said road runs.

That said commissioners shall, as far as practicable, obtain from owners of lands releases of right of way of said road, and in all such cases shall make no appraisement of damages or benefits. Provided, the laying out and surveying of said road shall be paid by Ramsey county. Said commissioners to receive a compensation

of three dollars (\$3) per day.

SEC. 3. Any person deeming himself or herself aggrieved by said appraisal may appeal therefrom to the district court of the county in which such lands are situated by serving a notice of such appeal upon the county attorney of said county and a copy thereof on the chairman of the township board where such land is situated, and also filing in the office of the county auditor of said county a copy of said appeal with proof of same thereof on the county attorney and chairman of the township supervisors where such land is situated. The county auditor shall then certify a copy of said appeal and appraisal to the district court within ten (10) days after filing the notice of appeal in his office. Provided, that all appeals shall be taken within thirty (30) days after the filing of the appraisal in the county auditor and clerk's office of Reserve and Rose towns.

The said commissioners after completing their duties under this act shall file the survey and plats of said road, with their reports locating the same and awarding damages in the county auditor's office of said county, and the county commissioners or the supervisors of Rose town, for their part that lays in Rose township, and the supervisors of Reserve town, for their part that lays in Reserve township, in their discretion shall make appropriation to open said road and shall cause the same to be opened and made in

good condition for travel.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 7, 1881.

CHAPTER 277.

AN ACT to locate and establish a State road from Brown's Valley in Traverse county, to Herman, in Grant county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That W. H. Carter and H. H. Howe, of the county of Traverse, and P. H. Clague, of the county of Grant, are hereby appointed commissioners to locate and establish a state road from Brown's Valley in said county of Traverse to Herman in the said county of Grant, as follows, to wit: Beginning at said Brown's